
State of California Board of Equalization 
Administration Department-MIC: 69 

Telephone: (916) 445-4272 

Memorandum 

To Ramon J. Hirsig Date: September 23, 2009 
Executive Director 

From liz Houser, 
Administration 
D~ 

Department 

Subject: October 2009 Sacramento Board Meeting Agenda 

The Administration Department requests the following item(s) be placed on the Board's 
October 6, 2009 Sacramento meeting calendar under "P. Other Administrative Matters". 

P. Other Administrative Matters 

P3. Deputy Director's Report 

c. Administration .................................................................. Ms. Liz Houser 

1. Facilities Update - This item provides information and may require Board 
action or direction. 

• Headquarters Facilities - An update on the Headquarter (HQ) 
Remediation Project including the activated swing space moves within the 
building 
• Update on the Stantec Infrastructure Study - A Department of General 
Services (DGS) representative will present findings from the Stantec 
I nfrastructure Study and the planned course of action 
• Update on the Site Selection - A DGS representative will be asking for 
Board approval to proceed with the finalization of the lease for the selected 
site for the International Fuel Tax Agreement (IFTA) 

2. 2009/10 Budget Update, Furlough Plan and Layoffs - Information will be 
provided to the Board regarding the Governor's 2009/10 Budget, Governor's 
Executive Order S-16-08 State Employee Furlough, and layoffs. Possible 
Board action or direction may be requested regarding the Governor's Budget 
and the Governor's Executive Order. 

3. 2010/11 Budget Change Proposal (BCP) Update - A draft BCP will be 
presented for possible Board action or direction. Department of General 
Services submitted a BCP to request a budget augmentation to correct the 
Stantec Infrastructure Study priority one building deficiencies at the 450 N 
Street Building. BOE will present a corresponding BCP to address the potential 
of a rent increase. ++ 

Item P 
Sub-item P3. c. 
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LH:lk 

Attachment 

cc: Honorable Betty T. Vee, Chairwoman 
Honorable Bill Leonard 
Honorable Michelle Steel 
Honorable Jerome E. Horton 
Honorable John Chiang 

~/ 
I approve: 

--~R~a-~~n~J-.H--irs-i-g-, 
/~ --/1-' 

------------

Executive Director 



STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 
. FISCAL YEAR 2010-11 

PROPOSAL No. XX 

TITLE OF PROPOSED CHANGE: 

450 N Street Building Deficiencies (Companion to DGS BCP) 

SUMMARY OF PROPOSEDCHANGESi 
><~~J!~:~:5' 

The Board of Equalization (BOE) is requesting a ba~l¥~r budget augmentation of 
$2,.480,000 ($1,303,000 General Fund, $517,000 "~~§~~r~J.,> F~nds, and $660,000 
Reimbursements) to cover a proposed Department of;~~~nerat~~J:Ylces (DGS) rental rate 
increase. DGS has submitted a Budget Chang~;.;;~f!~6~posal (B'· .... " titled "Special Repair 
funding for the Capitol Square building at 4~~~~ti> Street, Sacr ';;c.Dto" that requests 
reimbursement from BOE of $2,480,000 in F,;~;~~lD"1'0-11 to correct "~Pt~fi~Y one" building 
deficiencies. These deficiencies were ideJl~r[(f~c~as Priority, one in a Ma~~~p09 report by 
Stantec Architecture, Inc. titled "BOE<:2~!!.t9ing Inff4~1t:;ucture StudY;~:~~~f;Which was 
commissioned by DGs.~~~tfe> .. ..:;f$'I"· ..... 
BOE neither supports nor appro~"c.QGS's piece.t.approach to resolving the myriad 
problems facing the building.As'\",,",::erJJ,ative, the"fiy"&glember Board is sponsoring AS 
151, which takes a more direct alW*:"c8MJl~~~,!:lsive 'aM~~fch to resolving the building 
issues. Pending adoption of this legf$J~tion 6t:~ti0(ij.1:a9E iSi~~~rwise allowed to vacate the 
building, however, h~~~JJo o.,/s*~·:P{~:c~b,!Jt 'ti!J>'continue to request annual, 
incremental as tf\'::~~:4~;" ".:~~~:~~~,;; 



STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

Fiscal Year 2010-11 

450 N Street Building Deficiencies (Companion to DGS BCP) 

A. Nature of Request 

The Board of Equalization (BOE) is requesting a baseline />9udget augmentation of 
$2,480,000 ($1,303,000 General Fund, $517,000 Specj.~t~J~~j:Funds, and $660,000 
Reimbursements) to cover a proposed Department of Gen>~>i<l,~S~ervices (DGS) rental rate 
increase. DGS has submitted a Budget Change ProP9:~i" '>" ,CP) titled "Special Repair 
funding for the Capitol Square building at 450 N$fi~et .. ;' ramento" that requests 
reimbursement from BOE of $2,480,000 in FY 20l0!1%'f~:'to COIT •• ;; ·,"priority one" building 
deficiencies. These deficiencies were identified ~~fCriority one r . ";, ay 2009 report by 
Stantec Architecture, Inc. titled "BOE B' :~~y Infrastructure Ji!s:iY," which was 
commissioned by DGS.~~:3:~$;~>:~, 

As stated above, BOE does not support the';~meat,~'1oaCh DGS isJiiwg to resolve 
the myriad problems facing the BOE's headquaTt~~·"",lping. In lieu of such a piecemeal 
approach, the five-member Boardl~;~,ponsoring A;/;::-~~.';f< y Bill (AB) 151, which takes a more 
comprehensive approach to W~~::f~~pJ¥,ing and':;;~~;~~;~~mding the building issues. 
However, pending adoption of this::~gr~t~tt~{:y~hen th~::~~~~ can move out of the building, 
BOE has no other acceptable opttQt:l bur~t~:;~~W;>Dtinue'<:t~:i;;(equest funding for annual, 

B. i:::::~:~~/::~~~n;~j?¥~~~;~x, ~'~ffl'~~%~~*;t';':~~) 
"' . ~<:<;:.< "'~;~~-.;:;.>.;:. 

<~:~;:~;<~.. .~~~t~~::· --':~::;::~" 

The BGE Headqtf~!l~Js buil~~~JQ9~1~.~.at 4 . ::. Street is owned by the State of California 
and, as s.u.c~, is mcfA~~~9_;R~:'PGS~5;:t;fi~;;~R_~,:~s:1he single tenant and pays rent to DGS for 
occu~~Jl9~v9f,~~~:"puildf~x~Wflich is incIUsjve~ora" costs to operate and provide maintenance 
sery!~~~;Toftne:~~~!!ging"::::'~~~~QE, however, already has outgrown the building and, thus, is 
~~~I~li'ig office sp-ac~~~9r bOlli's~~5 temporarily relocated employees and an additional 427 
eEj):P}9yees. BOE es~~tes ffl.~t~~pproximately $65 million will be spent on this project to 
addt~~§" floor-by-floor-~~~roediatlt}n:>and related repairs, curtain wall project repairs, and 
Stanf~:~t~t;Qfrastructure r~~~irs. DGS continues to develop projected costs for required 
elevator:mtidernization 

.. ,,-':~ '-':'.;<, 
.~?'5%~: 

.:.:-:.;)?;<. 

-=~=~:~:~::~:;},t -,<~~ii.~~~;;t(( 

In May 2069I@~~.tS!f;(t~~P'Architecture issued its "BOE Building Infrastructure Study", 
commissioned~~~S'~ In the report, "Stantec recommends corrections to the deficiencies 
that were observeB;::Cturing the course of the infrastructure study for a total estimated hard 
construction cost of $10.6 million." (As of September 23, 2009, DGS re-estimated hard 
construction costs at $13.7 million and total project costs at $18.2 million.) "These 
corrections have been prioritized by the criteria provided by DGS: 

Priority 1 - Items to be completed immediately to meet firellife safety regulations. 
Priority 2 - Items that are fairly urgent but can be performed in the next 2 -5 years. 
Priority 3 - Wish list items or deferred maintenance items." 
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Not included in the costs prioritized in the study are the costs of the required modernization 
of the building elevators or DGS' project administration and oversight costs. The Stantec 
report also pOints out that the curtain wall system will require continuing or periodic 
maintenance to prevent future leaks, in gaskets, seals, etc., during the seasonal rainy 
season or failure that could result in falling windows. This maintenance must be performed 
during the next two to three years. The original life expectancy of these gaskets, seals, etc., 
was identified by Stantec as eight years. 

The proposed DGS BCP includes $2.48 million in construction costs and DGS soft costs to 
address just the priority one repairs. Excluding DGS soft co , to oversee design and 
construction, the priority two and three repairs are estimated "million and $6.5 million, 
respectively, plus escalation and contingency costs. 

In addition to construction defects and remediation' , has long struggled with 
capacity issues in the building. According to the ;;), oat~e " on Study of 1997 by 
Dreyfuss and Blackford and two additional revi 2008), the 450 N 
Street building was designed to house a maxilmum~:i:>f While 255 BOE 
employees were originally relocated due to reEftetJ'lation ive floors at 
BOE, the required relocation also was n ative office 
space on other floors at BOE's headquarte 
address the lack of available office space 
permanently relocated 49 em and over 0 

West Sacramento; and (2) tem located 
employees to the Franchise T ne;ad(lUalrte~s~):·; 
identified and secured, the BOE ~"""""">,--

employees, and approximately 427 
elsewhere in the Sa ,',' , 

At present, the nal3ce~a through a short-term loan from the Pooled 
Money I Da~afl~~e of the loan was approximately $88 million 
as of December aPljr(f,~lmately $3 to 4 million accrues on the loan 
each year, but ny principal payments during the interim 
finanqtQ9.~~t~";,Th ult in sig annual increases in the loan balance. While 
the,(§*~!~;:'o'rfgTnaJm;:!qten sell bonds to amortize the loan, it has been unable to do so 
d~f~i&g:the past "M~~¥eal"~"YJI"HO . to the on-going building repair/construction work in the 
bqlI~jpg· "~~~r;" 

-:)~~?:s'~;9~, '~~, 
As arf?~~~rnative to DGi~~; approach, BOE has proposed legislation, AB 151, which would 
authorii~il,Q~S to investtg~e and begin discussions with interested parties on the terms of a 
sale, exch'~~~" or lea~i~fbr any combination thereof) of all or a portion of BOE's present 
headquarters';~:~x>" ia~~fP~this measure would further authorize DGS to investigate and 
negotiate the us <'~'1iJHe anticipated net sale proceeds to acquire an alternative property to 
serve as new B' '" headquarters. This measure would also state the intent of the 
Legislature, in the 2010-11 Budget Act, to transfer operating funds from the BOE to DGS to 
pay for DGS's actual costs for actions taken pursuant to this measure. 

As previously stated, BOE does not support the piecemeal approach that DGS is taking to 
address the Headquarters building problems and lack of adequate capacity. BOE's long­
term goals are to provide safe, adequate, and affordable office space for its employees and 
operations. The BOE believes that the best way to accomplish these goals is to move its 
operations from the current headquarters building to a new, consolidated location elsewhere 
in the greater Sacramento area. 
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Nevertheless, due to the difference in opInion between BOE and DGS on the correct 
approach to addressing the BOE building's issues, BOE recommends that the state seek an 
independent second expert opinion on the best way to address the headquarters building 
issues. BOE does not recommend that DGS be assigned this task because DGS is not 
adequately staffed with the required specialized personnel necessary to offer an informed 
expert opinion on the commercial market or redevelopment opportunities available for this 
site or restorative and remediation construction work that will be required by a potential 
buyer. 

In obtaining this independent expert opinion, BOE recommend~,'t consideration be given 
to determining the most appropriate and cost-effective./ oach to addressing the 
headquarters building remediation and capacity issues .. :.\;:;~,gh BOE agrees that it is 
imperative to fix priority one deficiencies as soon as;~~$rb~(,,;,JJder the DGS approach, 
there will be additional rental rate increases in subs~SJ,Je~fyearsl<i~~dress both the priority 
two and three issues identified in the Stantec reR~~£:as well as pot:~lally more moves of 
BOE employees to accommodate the next roun£Uit~r~'pairs. ?c'~~~~)~:;: 

. ,'" . ~~,A.,if::.·,~.;.~:.:~.~.:.· ... ~~~Y'"~;:;~~;:;:>' 
,. ,', ~<:?;~~:,'2*-~;>' 

~2:Sf.~,·",~~.:",~.~:~,i:.~., '::~:~<>:;-:' 
C. State Level Considerations ~;. ~ ~ .. :".,::."..... ~" /:~::::,~:~~i:;~:; '7> • " • 

r-:.;~..; 

"'::-:~~}~S~i{":i:~;;~~2~~f,;~~:' 
_C',..--:~ > ,,;,.;~:/);;;;>:~::~.t, 

BOE is. charged by both the State~Hstitution and st@t)les to: oversee the property tax 
assessment practices of 58 count~~~~~~~2rs; assesg:~~g;:,allocate the property values of 
railroads and specified utilities; admili!§fer~lti~,~~t~te's sa'te$:1~pd use tax, fuel, alcohol, and 
tobacco taxes; and collect fees to fUr1fi;~"um~f:OU~;~~CifiC ~f~t~<programs. Successful 
administration of these t~~and fee prd§:R~:ms ha,"~;·~::~~~~~~.~~~)n th~;:collection of approximately 
32 percent of the stat~i~~~~[9~1I,revenue~~~~,Y::~·(,,:·' in'utRgic!i§fuption of staff working 
conditions arising fr9[~2:re'rrreCJ~tt9:n, repal~~M~pcllack-of-capacity headquarters building 
issues will mate~!~~;Jmpact the;~"pE staff'S7~ff.ility to carry out the Board's mission. 

D. JUstificatiOnl~~!~~~'J~~~{' "~~~'$ives 
DG~;~i~ll~!!,to fJ~'iRpIY priority one deficiencies through the present proposed rent 
irJ9f~i:1se to BOE ·-ol;~gproxffli~~~.!y $0.45 per square foot. If the DGS proposal is approved, 
BQ~:.:will need a ba~ltlJe bLiag!~~~ugmentation of approximately $2,480,000 to offset this 
rerttf(Q.~(ease for the 4Sq:t:l Street{()uilding. 

BOE,';~~~"other hanl sponsoring AB 151, which would authorize DGS to investigate 
and begiri\:~~~ssion~~~fh interested parties on the terms of a sale, exchange, lease (or 
any combinafKtm;~tQ~~~~~bf all or a portion of the 450 N Street headquarters building. 

'-';"":~»>:-;/' ""<·5>Y;>:,;"; 

Although BOE's 'Ptef~rence is to move forward with the cost-effective and comprehensive 
approach reflected in AB 151, BOE will in any event need a baseline budget augmentation 
in order to fund the priority one work without incurring a budget deficiency. 

Alternative 1 - Encourage the state to continue to pursue options introduced in AB 
151 that would authorize DGS to investigate and begin discussions with interested 
parties on the terms of a sale, exchange, lease, or any combination thereof, of the 
current state-owned headquarters building of the BOE, located at 450 N Street, 
Sacramento. BOE will also require a baseline augmentation of $2.48 million to offset 
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the rental rate increase if the DGS BCP is approved for "priority one" structural 
deficiencies at 450 N Street building to proceed. 

Pros: 
• Provides DGS with the opportunity of either repairing the 450 N Street building while it 

is unoccupied or exploring the prospective sale of the building, thereby limiting future 
state expenses relating to building issues. 

• Provides a new work environment for BOE employees, which likely will minimize 
potential new employee complaints. 

• Better ensures that the BOE may continue performing it§;>,~ore revenue-generating 
mission without any further construction-related work int~tWpfions. 

• Minimizes disruptions to BOE staff and business functi~W~;'-
• Provides an enhanced work environment for cond~~if,a~"::$tate business for both the 

public and BOE employees. .~)::~~*~?-f "":~i~~~;~~:~)~> 
• Undertakes necessary building infrastructu i~tovemerfts;~~tB),address priority one 

issues. <':::~"9~~1>' 
- , 

• Prevents BOE from facing a budget defi.. <,;;!?:~*'~< 
• Upgrades and preserves the buildi .. ' rity and useful life,-<i~~r;Jllaximizes its 

longevity, by immediately addressing: riority ciencies US1"~;?:high quality 
materials, methods and technologies. 

• Ensures business continuity, enhances operations, and improves 

productivity. -;}~~rf:~~~~~}~;:>:~ 
Co n s : ':~%~t~:;> «;a:~;~]f~{~s~~;~~~;::;>_c 

A't:rn:::~r:s_a~;i::t~::~O::W~:~:::::n 
• Legislation is still pending to md~~lorwar~'~(;8g;~S~.::?;;?<, 

of $2,480,000 to offset the 
rental 

Street 
rate inct~~se propose~;~~y DGS SQ~?3~;priority one" structural deficiencies at 450 

N bUildhT9'~~>pro~;~ifffi>i'i});~'" .~~ 
Pros: .ii:;\::;:~~~-2~:;;~2.::~~?>c-.. <t"::(~~;i($:I~~~?f$i:'--'-';:«::;:~~~~j~:~~J~~~t~~@:;'(v" 

~~":;>:E!r6viae$:';.;~t1enhatt~,d work environment for conducting state business for both the 
,,<,II~~~:);:public ar"d?~Q~ .em;p~~~~s. 

-,:,\,~,1~" Undertakesn~~~ssai1:?~M.!tping infrastructure improvements to address priority one 
'<~;::';'~'{:>i ss u es . ''':~~~~~:~: -"~2~~~~' 

<i~~~~Bf:~vents BOE fr~!~facing 'a budget deficiency. 
• -t}pgt:~des and p(~erves the building's integrity and useful life, and maximizes its 

lon-g~~,ijy, by irlJ.~~iately addressing the priority one deficiencies using high quality 
materiaL:'· j~9$ and technologies. 

• Ensures:'''~''J'»~,l,J)gss continuity, enhances mission-critical operations, and improves 
prod uctivity~~:Y" 

Cons: 
• Requires a baseline-budget augmentation. 
• In the long term, taken alone, does not provide a cost-effective approach. 
• Requires future augmentations to correct the priority two and three deficiencies 

identified in the Stantec Report. 
• Disrupts staff and interrupts core business functions and productivity during the 

construction repair period. 
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E. Facility/Capital Outlay Consideration 

This proposal does not in and of itself request positions; therefore, there will not be an 
additional impact on existing facilities. 

F. Outcomes and Accountability 

DGS has standard policies, procedures, and programmatic,/~~::i:: 
the protection of the state's assets, such as state buildi ,', 
of state-owned buildings. For state buildings, DGS s"~': 
in place that provides for the inspection and evalu~+r'\:i'i:~J"\f 
that minimizes work interruptions to tenants 

G. Timetable 

• 

H. Recommend 

, pursue the options outlined in AS 151. 
According!y!.:pGS 

:r.=~~~!~~ove 
s ' possibility of a sale, exchange, or lease (or 

11 B$l~~:.js approved, B~~>also 
with 
uire 

proposed 
a baseline 

:e::I:ti::ad::::::~, 
budget augmentation 

li::::e:~: 
of $2,480,000 

:::: 
to 

coverffi~~()GS rental incf~<' se without incurring a budget deficiency. 

I. Fiscal D~i~~~itt~ff 
See attached "Fiscal Detail" schedules. 
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BCP No. 
DATE: October 6, 2009 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
BUDGET CHANGE PROPOSAL--FISCAL DETAIL 

STATE OPERATIONS 
FISCAL YEAR 2010-11 
(Dollars in Thousands) 

BY+ 1 
2009-10 11 2011-12 

TOTAL SALARIES AND WAGES 
Salary Savings 

NET TOTAL SALARIES AND WAGES 
Staff Benefits 

Distributed Administration 

TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 

OPERATING EXPENSE AND EQUIPM 
General Expense 

Distributed Administratio .. ' .. ',' 
":~':".~~:~~-':' 

Printing 

~~::~nications _Y0F~{~~~~~~'L"~ 
Travel--ln-State'\2',T>: 
T ravel--Out ":df{?S1?It~ 
Training :}""'~" . 
Facilities Ope:t~lffi:n:§' "~:';" 

" 

2,480 2,480 
Consulting & Prof~~r.: •.. )i:'·S~f.Yices: 
Consulting & Professfd;ij~ifi:;:'+:'/P"'~es: 

~te~ienta' 
Department of Technolo':u:, 

Data Processing 
Equipment", 
Other Items of Expense: (Specify B;~' 
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BCP No. 

CY BY BY+ 1 
2009-10 2010-11 2011·12 

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE AND EQUIPMENT $2,480 $2,480 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES (State Operations) $2,480 $2,480 

Source of Funds 

General Fund (0001) $1,303 

Special Funds: 
Breast Cancer Fund (0004) $4 $4 
State Emergency Telephone (0022) $7 $7 
Motor Vehicle Fuel Account (0061) $203 $203 
Occupational Lead Prevention Fund (0070) $7 $7 
Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevo Fund (0080) $4 $4 
Cig. and Tobacco Prod. Surtax Fund (0230) $54 $54 
Oil Spill Prevention and Admin. Fund $2 $2 
Integrated Waste Management $8 $8 
Underground Storage Tank Fund $32 $32 
Energy Resources Programs Account $2 $2 
CA. Children and Families First Trust Fund $108 $108 
Federal Trust Fund 

Timber Tax Fund $17 $17 
Gas Consumption Surcharge Fund $3 $3 
Water Rights Fund $4 $4 
Elec. Waste $62 $62 

Other Funds 

Reimbursements (0995) $660 $660 

Net Total Augmentation (Source of Funds) $2,480 $2,480 
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